Standing Committee Ordinance of 1807 Further Amending Ordinance, 1948.

No. 9, 1948.

An Ordinance to further amend the "Standing Committee Ordinance of 1897" by varying the Constitution of the Standing Committee.

WHEREAS it is expedient to further amend the Standing Committee Ordinance of 1897. Now therefore the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney ordains and rules as follows:—

- 1. This Ordinance may be cited as the "Standing Committee Ordinance of 1897 Further Amending Ordinance, 1948."
- 2. The Standing Committee Ordinance of 1897 as amended by the Standing Committee Ordinance Amending Ordinance of 1915, the Standing Committee (Amending) Ordinance 1930, the Standing Committee Ordinance of 1897 Further Amending Ordinance 1932, the Bishops Coadjutor Ex-officio Ordinance 1940, and the Casual Vacancies Ordinance 1935 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- 3. The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the "Standing Committee Ordinance, 1897-1948."
- 4. After the word "Archdeacons" in sub-clause (2) of clause I of the Principal Ordinance there shall be inserted the words "having territorial jurisdiction within the Diocese of Sydney."

Provided that the Archdeacons holding office as ex-officio members of the Standing Committee at the time of the passing of this Ordinance shall remain members of the Standing Committee while holding the office of Archdeacon:

Provided also that no Archdeacon shall become an ex-officio member of the Standing Committee by virtue of this Clause until either of the Archdeacons holding office as ex-officio members of the Standing Committee at the time of the passing of this Ordinance shall cease to hold the office of Archdeacon.

Standing Committee Ordinance of 1807 Further Amending Ordinance, 1948.

l certify that the Ordinance as printed is in accordance with the Ordinance as reported.

R. C. ATKINSON, Chairman of Committees.

We certify that this Ordinance was passed by the Synod of the Diocese of Sydney this 29th day of November, 1948.

S. H. DENMAN | Secretaries
A. L. BLYTHE | of Synod

I assent to this Ordinance.

HOWARD SYDNEY.

30th November, 1948.